2

MINI HYDRO TURBINE GENERATOR

AHMAD SYAIRUL NIZAM B. KAMARUDIN
(2006882248)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor

Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia (UiTM)

MAY 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Allah has bestowed upon His Grace, and so it is, now we were completed
this final year project thesis on the time. It could not have been written and produced

without the constant help of Allah.

The production of this thesis would not have been accomplished, or it would
be significantly less than it is, without the help of a great number of people. First, we
owe a debt of gratitude to my supervisor Puan Junaidah Binti Rahmad who helped us
solidify the idea and significantly to influence our thinking about this final year

project thesis.

We also would like to convey these special thanks to all staffs in workshop
and Fluid Laboratory Assistant who were helping us in information and guiding

some fabrications and experiments.
Lastly, we hope for your forgiveness for any unintended errors. Our

appreciation of your counsel and encouragement is boundless and sincere. May this

thesis can give the best knowledge for you all.

v



ABSTRACT

This project is on the development of Mini Hydro Turbine where positioned in
the blade for hydro turbine rotate to produce power. The main objective of this project is
to design blade, setup experiment to produce power. The swirling of turbine created by
the blade provides more speed with small volume of water, result in producing more
power and more economical use. The blade device have been designed using CATIA
CAD software and fabricated by using aluminum. Experiment analysis has been
performed in order to do the comparison between the ﬂlree blade and six blade installed
in the mini hydro turbine system. Based on the experimentai result obtained, it is found

that six blade produced more power than three blade.



CHAPTER I

CHAPTER II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDEMENT
ABSTARCT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Of Project
1.2 Objective of study

1.3 Significant of project
1.4 Scope of project

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to hydro turbine

2.2 Advantage of hydro turbine
23 Limitation of hydro turbine

24 Development of water wheel turbine

PAGE

v

Vi

Xiil

W W N

O o0 o0 K

vi



25

24.1  Application

Hydro turbine performance measurements

2.5.1  Specific head
2,52 Head

2.5.3  Principle of energy in open channel flows

2.5.4  Turbine efficiency
2.5.5 Power quality

CHAPTERIII THEORETICAL

CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

3.1 Turbo machinery analysis

32 Mass flow rate

33 Volume flow rate

34 Impulse turbine

35 Reaction turbine

3.6 Power available in a stream of water

DESIGN AND FABRICATION

4.1 Search information

4.2 Literature review

43 Design

4.4 Fabrication for testing
44.1 Material selection
442  Fabrication process
443  Specification

EXPERIMENTAL

5.1 Introduction

52 Experimental procedure

10
11
11
12

12
12

14
16
16
17
18
18

21
21
21
23
23
23
25

26
28

vii



