

MINI HYDRO TURBINE GENERATOR

AHMAD SYAIRUL NIZAM B. KAMARUDIN (2006882248)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA Malaysia (UiTM)

> > **MAY 2009**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Allah has bestowed upon His Grace, and so it is, now we were completed this final year project thesis on the time. It could not have been written and produced without the constant help of Allah.

The production of this thesis would not have been accomplished, or it would be significantly less than it is, without the help of a great number of people. First, we owe a debt of gratitude to my supervisor Puan Junaidah Binti Rahmad who helped us solidify the idea and significantly to influence our thinking about this final year project thesis.

We also would like to convey these special thanks to all staffs in workshop and Fluid Laboratory Assistant who were helping us in information and guiding some fabrications and experiments.

Lastly, we hope for your forgiveness for any unintended errors. Our appreciation of your counsel and encouragement is boundless and sincere. May this thesis can give the best knowledge for you all.

ABSTRACT

This project is on the development of Mini Hydro Turbine where positioned in the blade for hydro turbine rotate to produce power. The main objective of this project is to design blade, setup experiment to produce power. The swirling of turbine created by the blade provides more speed with small volume of water, result in producing more power and more economical use. The blade device have been designed using CATIA CAD software and fabricated by using aluminum. Experiment analysis has been performed in order to do the comparison between the three blade and six blade installed in the mini hydro turbine system. Based on the experimental result obtained, it is found that six blade produced more power than three blade.

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTSPAGE

ACKNOWLEDEMENT in	V
ABSTARCT v	7
TABLE OF CONTENTSv	vi
LIST OF TABLES x	C C
LIST OF FIGURES x	iii

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Of Project	1
1.2	Objective of study	2
1.3	Significant of project	3
1.4	Scope of project	3

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction to hydro turbine	4
2.2	Advantage of hydro turbine	8
2.3	Limitation of hydro turbine	8
2.4	Development of water wheel turbine	9

vi

	2.4.1	Application	10
2.5	Hydro	turbine performance measurements	11
	2.5.1	Specific head	11
	2.5.2	Head	12
	2.5.3	Principle of energy in open channel flows	12
	2.5.4	Turbine efficiency	12
	2.5.5	Power quality	12

CHAPTER III THEORETICAL

.

3.1	Turbo machinery analysis	14
3.2	Mass flow rate	16
3.3	Volume flow rate	16
3.4	Impulse turbine	17
3.5	Reaction turbine	18
3.6	Power available in a stream of water	18

CHAPTER IV DESIGN AND FABRICATION

4.1	Search	information	21
4.2	Literature review		21
4.3	Design		21
4.4	Fabrication for testing		23
	4.4.1	Material selection	23
	4.4.2	Fabrication process	23
	4.4.3	Specification	25

CHAPTER V EXPERIMENTAL

5.1	Introduction	26
5.2	Experimental procedure	28

vii